                                                                                                                        Sid/Page 1
Postadress/Mailing address Kontor/Office Telefon/Telephone Telefax Postgiro Bankgiro
S.E.S. Scandinavian Konsul Johnsons väg 2 08 520 175 75 08 520 168 64 1 09 51-2 563-6709
Electronics AB Nynäshamn +46-8 520 175 75 +46-8 520 168 64  SE-Banken
Box 5
S-149 21 NYNÄSHAMN
Sweden
SESEQUAL - COMPARATOR AND LOAD EQUALIZER

4X-2319 EQ 44 Pot 1000 Pot 1000 0-1mA 0 Pot input 1KΩ
EQUALIZER
INPUT A TYPE CODE
INPUT B TYPE CODE
      4   X   -   2297 EQ   7   7
FUNCTION CODE
MODEL No.
BATCH No.
GROUP No.
                                                                                                                        Sid/Page 4
ADJUSTMENTS
ADJUSTMENT FOR TWO TRANSMITTER SIGNALS DEVIATION DETECTOR
Drg. 31-2298 sh. 3 and 4
ZERO:  No adjustment to be made.
RANGE:  Set potentiometers [I] and [J] to min (CCW) position.
DEV:  Adjust DEV [K] pot. to a suitable value for your application. (Adjustable
2-35 % of max input signal).
HYST:  Adjust HYST [L] pot. to a suitable value for your application. (Adjustable
10-90 % of adjusted deviation).
                                                                                                                        Sid/Page 5
ADJUSTMENTS
ADJUSTMENT FOR LOAD EQUALIZER USED TOGETHER WITH SESCON CONTROLLER
Drg. 31-2298 sh. 2
ZERO: No adjustments to be made.
RANGE: Set potentiometer [I] and [J] to min
 (CCW) position.
DEV: Adjust DEV [K] pot. to a suitable value
 for your application. (Adjustable 2-35 %
 of max input signal).
HYST: Adjust HYST [L] pot. to a suitable value
 for your application. (Adjustable 10-90 %
 of adjusted deviation).
REMARKS: Zero and range for actuator position
 potentiometers are adjusted on the
 ACTUATOR ZERO and RANGE trimmers in the
 right hand side of the SESCON controller.
                                                                                                                        Sid/Page 6
ADJUSTMENTS
ADJUSTMENT FOR LOAD EQUALIZER IN TWO BOILER SYSTEMS
Drg. 31-2298 sh. 1
ZERO:  Put DEV [K] and HYST [L] in position 1. Run both load controllers to
closed positions. Press ZEROTEST A [C] pushbutton and adjust ZERO A
[E] trimpot. so A > B and A < B lamps are dark.
Do the same with ZEROTEST B [D] and adjust ZERO B [F] trimpot. so
A > B and A < B lamps are dark.
RANGE:  Run both load control motors to max open positions.
If A > B [G] lamp is lit up, adjust RANGE A [I] trimpot. to A > B [G]
lamp is out or if A < B [H] lamp is lit, do the adjustment on RANGE B [J]
trimpot.
REMARKS:  If you need a proper 0-1mA output signal corresponding to the
potentiometer position, please use mA-meter connected to 6-7 and 8-9 and
adjust ZERO and RANGE by readings on mA-meter.
DEV:  DEV [K] pot. should be adjusted to a suitable value for your application.
(Adjustable 2-35 % of max input signal).
HYST:  Adjust HYST [L] pot. to a suitable value for your application. (Adjustable
10-90 % of the adjusted deviation).
                                                                                                                        Sid/Page 7
SESEQUAL TECHNICAL DATA
DIMENSIONS: W x H x D 100x75x110 mm
MECHANICAL MOUNTING:  DIN C-rail or screwed directly to plate.
WEIGHT:  550 grams
POWER: 220V AC + 15% 45-66 Hz  4 VA
 internally fused 315mA slow blow
AMBIENT TEMP:  -10 to +55°C
CONTACTS RATING MAX:  AC 220V 4.5A 1000VA
 DC 300V 4.0A 100W
ANALOGUE SIGNAL
OUTPUTS:  0-1mA max RL = 10kΩ
ANALOGUE SIGNAL